swaps to achieve this when necessary. During
2014 and 2013, the Group’s borrowings at
variable rate were denominated in Australian
Dollars and NZ Dollars.

The Group manages its cash flow interest
rate risk by using floating to fixed interest rate
swaps. Such interest rate swaps have the
economic effect of converting borrowings
from floating rates to fixed rates. Generally,
the Group raises long-term borrowings at

An analysis by maturities is provided in
note 27(c) on page 98.

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher / lower
interest income and interest expense from
cash and cash equivalents and borrowings
respectively, as a result of changes in interest
rates. Other components of equity change as
a result of an increase / decrease in the fair
value of the cash flow hedges of borrowings.

Profit is more sensitive to movements in interest
rates in 2014 than 2013 mainly as a result of
higher interest income from cash and cash
equivalents. Other components of equity is
less sensitive mainly as a result of reduction in
interest rate swaps.

Impact on
pre tax profit

Impact on
other components

of equity

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points (122) (40) (250) (948)

Interest rates – increase by 100 basis points 122 40 246 928

Hills Limited Annual Report for the year ended 30 June 2014 97

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
27 Financial risk management
continued

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity
of the Group’s financial assets and financial
liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign
exchange risk.

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

–100 bps +100 bps –10% +10%

Carrying
amount

‘000
Profit
$’000

Other
equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Other
equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Other
equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Other
equity
$’000

2014

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 45,482 (450) – 450 – 115 – (94) –

Trade and other receivables 104,479 – – – – 127 – (104) –

Total increase / (decrease) in financial assets (450) – 450 – 242 – (198) –

Financial liabilities

Derivatives – cash flow hedges (912) – (250) – 246 – 2,959 – (2,419)

Derivatives – fair value through profit or loss (88) – – – – 124 – (102) –

Trade payables (75,759) – – – – (1,549) – 1,268 –

Borrowings (36,983) 328 – (328) – – – – –

Total increase / (decrease) in financial liabilities 328 (250) (328) 246 (1,425) 2,959 1,166 (2,419)

Total increase / (decrease) (122) (250) 122 246 (1,183) 2,959 968 (2,419)

2013

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 61,480 615 – (615) – (31) – 25 –

Trade and other receivables 84,694 – – – – 267 – (218) –

Derivatives – cash flow hedges 703 – – – – 60 1,989 (48) (1,677)

Total increase / (decrease) in financial assets 615 – (615) – 296 1,989 (241) (1,677)

Financial liabilities

Derivatives – cash flow hedges (3,000) – (948) – 928 – – – –

Derivatives – fair value through profit or loss (80) – – – – 371 – (304) –

Trade payables (56,818) – – – – (2,822) – 2,309 –

Borrowings (65,462) (655) – 655 – – – – –

Total increase / (decrease) in financial liabilities (655) (948) 655 928 (2,451) – 2,005 –

Total increase / (decrease) (40) (948) 40 928 (2,155) 1,989 1,764 (1,677)

Hills Limited Annual Report for the year ended 30 June 201498

Notes to the
consolidated
financial
statements

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis.
Credit risk arises from cash and cash
equivalents and deposits with banks and
financial institutions, favourable derivative
financial instruments as well as credit
exposures to wholesale and retail customers,
including outstanding receivables and
committed transactions.

Management has established a credit policy
under which each new customer is analysed
individually for creditworthiness before the
Group’s standard payment and delivery terms